

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1965

## PUBLIC LAWS

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Second Legislature 1965

#### FILING CORPORATION CLERK'S ACCEPTANCE AND RESIGNATION 157 PUBLIC LAWS, 1965 CHAP. 61

of restoration, development and conservation of clams, quahogs, oysters and mussels and marine worms in the shores, flats or coastal waters of the State, and for the establishment and maintenance of permanent and temporary facilities used for such purposes.'

Sec. 5. Effective date. This Act shall become effective January 1, 1966.

Effective January 1, 1966

#### Chapter 60

#### AN ACT Providing for Research of Commercial Fishery Resources by Department of Sea and Shore Fisheries.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., T. 12, § 3705, additional.** Title 12 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 3705 to read as follows:

'§ 3705. Commercial fishery resources

The department, under the direction of the commissioner, is authorized to conduct a program or programs for research and development of the commercial fishery resources of the State, including but not limited to the construction of permanent and temporary facilities and including but not limited to market research, in conformity with the requirements of Federal Public Law 88-309 and amendments thereto. The department, under the direction of the commissioner, is authorized to consolidate existing research or development projects and those projects hereafter created as part of said program. The department, under the direction of the commissioner, is authorized to seek and expend matching federal funds for the purposes of this section, and to accept donations from industry and interested corporations and persons for the purposes of this section.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 61

#### AN ACT Relating to Filing of Corporation Clerk's Acceptance and Resignation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 13, § 375, amended. Section 375 of Title 13 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

#### '§ 375. Certificate of election of clerk; attested copy evidence

Whenever there is a change in the office of clerk of a corporation, the clerk shall, within 20 days after the acceptance of the office, file a certificate of his election in the registry of deeds in the county or district where the corporation is located or where it has a place of business or a general agent. An

# 158AREA DIRECTIONAL SIGN FOR ACADIA NATIONAL PARKCHAP. 62PUBLIC LAWS, 1965

office of the Secretary of State and an attested copy of such certificate shall be sufficient evidence that he is clerk, for service of process upon the corporation, until another certificate has been filed. An attested copy of a certificate of election of a clerk filed in the registry of deeds in the county or district where the corporation is located or where it has a place of business or a general agent prior to the effective date of this Act shall be sufficient evidence that he is clerk for service of process upon the corporation, until another certificate is filed in the office of the Secretary of State. The fee of the Secretary of State for filing such certificate shall be \$2.'

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 13, § 376, amended. Section 376 of Title 13 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

#### '§ 376. Resignation of clerk

The clerk of any corporation may resign his office as clerk by filing his resignation with the register of deeds in the county where the certificate of his election was filed in the office of the Secretary of State; If no such certificate of election was filed, then his resignation may be filed with the register of deeds in the county where such certificate of election ought, according to law, to have been filed. Said and said resignation shall take effect from and after the time of the receipt of the same by such register of deeds upon such filing. The fee of the Secretary of State for filing such certificate shall be \$2.'

Effective September 3, 1965

#### Chapter 62

#### AN ACT Relating to Area Directional Sign for Acadia National Park.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary to aid Maine tourists in the summer of 1965 in finding one of Maine's finest recreational areas and in traveling to such area in the most convenient manner; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., T. 23, § 1201, sub-§ 16, amended.** Subsection 16 of section 1201 of Title 23 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'16. Acadia National Park-Route 3-Exit 15 or Interstate Route 95;'

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.